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resistance change in knee and elbow bending test of e-textiles

FOREWORD

b International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization.com
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote‘intern
operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields.{To this e
ddition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications\,/Technical R
blicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as "IEG\Publication(s)").
paration is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested-iff the subject des
y participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations |
h the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with thé International Organizat
ndardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement-between the two organizat

e formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an intern
sensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical Lommittee has representation fr
brested IEC National Committees.

[ Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC N
Immittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content
blications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible fer )the way in which they are used or fi
interpretation by any end user.

order to promote international uniformity, IEC Nationhal' Committees undertake to apply IEC Publi
hsparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence b4
IEC Publication and the corresponding national oxregional publication shall be clearly indicated in the

L itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide con
essment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible f
vices carried out by independent certification bodies.

users should ensure that they have the,latest edition of this publication.

mbers of its technical committées’and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dam|
er damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fee
enses arising out of the. publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth
blications.

ention is drawn to_the )Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicat
ispensable for the carrect application of this publication.

L draws attention* to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use
ent(s). IEC 4akes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent ri
pect thereof) As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s)
y be reguired to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not rep
latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.g
b1l 0ot be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
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IEC 63203-204-2 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 124: Wearable electronic
devices and technologies. It is an International Standard.

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

124/299/FDIS 124/306/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.
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This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications.

A list of all parts in the IEC 63203 series, published under the general title Wearable electronic
devices and technologies, can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

e rdgconfirmed,
e wjthdrawn, or

e rdvised.
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WEARABLE ELECTRONIC DEVICES AND TECHNOLOGIES -

Part 204-2: Electronic textile — Test method to characterize electrical
resistance change in knee and elbow bending test of e-textiles

1 Scope

This [part of IEC 63203 specifies a test method for e-textiles for measuring the chanpe of
electfical resistance during bending of the knee and elbow joints. It uses a dynamic¢ nigthod.
This flocument is applicable to e-textiles.

2 Normative references

The fpllowing documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their cgntent
constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, onlyjthe edition cited applies.
For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced“-document (including any
amerldments) applies.

ISO 139, Textiles — Standard atmospheres for conditioning-and testing
ISO 8084, Textiles — Determination of thickness of textiles and textile products

EN 16812:2016, Textiles and textile products. Electrically conductive textiles. Determinatjon of
the lipear electrical resistance of conductive tracks

3 Terms and definitions
For the purposes of this document; the following terms and definitions apply.

ISO Bnd IEC maintain terminology databases for use in standardization at the follpwing
addrgsses:

e |IHC Electropedias-available at https://www.electropedia.org/
¢ 130 Onlinedrowsing platform: available at https://www.iso.org/obp
3.1

electrode
contgct.béetween the measurement wire and the specimen

[SOURCE: EN 16812:2016, 3.5]

3.2
bending rate
number of bending cycles per minute, with one cycle comprising one bending/unbending

Note 1 to entry: The bending rate is expressed in cpm (cycles per minute).


https://www.electropedia.org/
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3.3
R,

linear electrical resistance
electrical resistance per unit length of a track

Note 1

[SOU

to entry: Linear electrical resistance is expressed in Q/m (ohms per metre).

RCE: EN 16812:2016, 3.3, modified — Note 1 to entry has been added.]

4 Environmental conditions

Stang

ard atmospheric conditions for measurement shall apply, as specified in ISO 139!

5 Test specimen preparation

5.1

The s
cyling
type
cyling

5.2

For t
shap
The 9
Figur
edge
types
knee

General

pecimen for mechanical tests shall be e-textile made of conductive yarn or fabrig
rical shape. A measurement of the specimen shall be prepared by placing a cylin
bf e-textile on a specimen holder. A strip-type e-textile shall'be attached to a fabric

rical shape.

Size of test specimen

ne mechanical bending test of joint movement®of e-textile, a specimen with a cylin
b shall be used. The specimen size of a cylindrical shape shall be selected from Ta
pecimen shall be attached to the cylindricakshape with two grips, which are illustra
e 3. The effective specimen length shall-be the length of the specimen between the
5 of the two grips (the grips are excluded from the effective specimen length). Th
of specimen circumference were, set'based on the average circumference of elbow
5. The diameter of the specimen-holder is 80 mm for type A (elbow) and 110 mm fo

B (knee).

The t

Table 1" - List of the size of the specimen

Type Effective specimen length Diameter
mm mm
A\(elbow) 2002 86 + 4
B (knee) 2002 118+ 5

hickness of the e-textile shall be measured in accordance with ISO 5084.

in a
drical
vith a

Hrical
ble 1.
edin
inner
b two
5 and
type

6 Testing method and test apparatus

6.1

General

A prepared e-textile specimen shall be placed on the cylindrical specimen holder as shown in
Figure 1, wrapping around the holder. To measure e-textile on skin-like conditions, the
specimen holder shall be covered with silicone. The thickness of the silicone layer is 3 mm for
type A and 4 mm for type B. The diameter of the specimens to be measured shall be prepared
in order to fit the specimen holder. Examples of specimen preparation are described in Annex D
and Annex E.
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Both ends of the specimen shall be secured with a cylindrical circumferential grip for tight
fixation. The specimen shall be fixed so that the location of the specimen cannot move during
the measurement. When the middle portion of the cylindrical specimen holder moves as the
joint bends, the specimen surrounding the specimen holder shall be bent together with the joint.
The electrical property of the e-textile shall be evaluated by electrodes of electrical connection.

EEON G

IEC IEC

a) <side view> b) <top view>

Figure 1 — Schematic diagram of specimen holder and specimen fixation

6.2 | Test apparatus

6.2.1 General

1%
\ .
Y

IEC

Key

1 digmeter = elbow (86++ 5) mm, knee (118 £ 5) mm

2 bepding angle45°, 90°, 135°

Figure 2 — Apparatus for bending test

A bending tester {5 Used to apply a repeated bending motion on Specimens. 1 he bending angle,
as defined in Figure 2, shall be adjustable to the target value and shall be variable from 0° to
135°. Details of specimen holder are described in Annex D. Figure D.1 shows a top view of the
specimen holder and Table D.1 defines the dimensions of it. Figure D.2 shows a front view of
the specimen holder and Table D.2 defines the dimensions of it. Figure D.3 shows a side view
of the specimen holder and Table D.3 defines the dimensions of it. A three-dimensional view of
the specimen holder is shown in Figure D.4.

The grips shall be shaped like a circumference of the specimen holder to hold the cylindrical
specimen perfectly as shown in Figure 3. The specimen holder and grips shall be clean and
smooth to avoid mechanical damage on specimens. The specimen holder shall be made from
insulating materials such as resin-based materials, polycarbonate, mono-cast polyamide, or
paper.
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The middle portion of the specimen holder shall repeat the reciprocating bending motion while
both ends of the specimen are stationary/fixed. An example of the bending machine with the
specimen holder attached is shown in Annex C and an example of the bending machine with

the s

pecimen holder detached is shown in Annex F.

The direction of the specimen can be both directions (course/wale direction for knit specimens,
warp/weft direction for woven specimens), but it should be specified in the result.

Bending deformation accompanied with stretching shall be applied to the specimen as explained

in An

6.2.2

If a
cond

The
speci
knitti

nex B.

N,

Figure 3 — Example of bending test using apparatus

Preparation of e-textile specimens made with-conductive fibre and fabric

ylindrical fabric specimen is made by knitting, weaving or any other textile, an

conductive fabric undergoing bending:shall be centrally positioned on the outer side

g that partially uses conductive-yarn, as shown in Figure A.1, the conductive yarn

be c¢ntrally positioned on the outer side of the specimen above the joint, where max

bend

Wher

ng is achieved. EN 16812:20416 shall be followed to make electrical contact.

i the

ictive fibre or fabric is embedded in the middle, the specimen shall be produced as follows.

Df the

en over the joint in the longitudinabdirection, as shown in Figure 4. In the case of tybular

shall
mum

the bending motion ‘is repeated, the specimen shall remain at the centre dof the

longifudinal direction of \the specimen so that electrical measurements can be perfgrmed

repro

_

ducibly when comparing multiple specimens.

Measuring area Measuring area

IEC

a) <side view> b) <top view>

Figure 4 — Embedded e-textile in the specimen

IEC
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6.2.3 Preparation of e-textile specimens with strip-type devices

When a strip-type device is attached to a cylindrical fabric, a specimen shall be prepared as
follows.

The strip-type device undergoing bending shall be located in the centre of the longitudinal
direction of the cylindrical specimen and be positioned on the outer side of the specimen in the
longitudinal direction, as shown in Figure 5.

When a strip-type device is attached to a cylindrical fabric, an adhesive for textiles or sewing
shall be used as the attaching method. When attaching using sewing, the entire border of the
strip-fype device shall be siiiched. When using adhesive, the enfire surface of the sirig-type
device shall be attached on fabric with adhesive.

Electfical contacts shall be made by following EN 16812:2016.

Measuring area MeaSuring area

s

IEC IEC

a) <side view> b) <top view>

Figure 5 — Strip-type device-attached to specimen

6.3 | Test procedure
The test procedure is as follows.

a) The specimen shall be put ona cylindrical specimen holder in the same way as a garment,
and the ends shall be grippéed firmly. The specimen shall be spread evenly and tighfly on
the specimen holder, and not concentrated on one side.

b) Segt the bending anglé\to be repeated, and check whether the specimen is bent accqrding
tg the bending of the'specimen holder by manual operation.

c) Fix the angle as‘a‘/proper bending angle and measure the initial electrical resistance ¢f the
specimen before the bending test. Start the repeated bending motions.

d) REal-timg( electrical resistance is measured while the bending operation is repeated|, and
rg¢sistance after the set cycle is completed is also measured.

e) Afleast three specimens shall be measured to acquire the result for a test result.

For mechanical tests of e-textile, the bending angle and the bending rate of one
bending/unbending (measured in cpm) shall be selected from a combination of parameters in
Table 2.

Table 2 — Combination of parameters for measurement

Type Specimen holder diameter Bending angle Bending rate
mm °(degree) cpm
A 86 +5 45, 90, 135 10, 30, 50

B 1185 45, 90, 135 10, 30, 50
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For the number of bending cycles, three categories are specified in Table 3. Category | is when
the number of bending cycles is 100 or less, category Il is when the number of bending cycles
is more than 100 and less than 1 000, and category lll is when the number of bending cycles is
1 000 or more.

6.4

Table 3 — Categories of number of bending cycles

Category Number of bending cycles
| <100
Il 100 <x <1000

Il 21000

Measurement

The glectrical resistance change of an e-textile shall be measured before, after and durinlg the
cyclig bending test. The electrical resistance of e-textile shall be measured in-situ, during

mechlanical deformations.

Tom
used
elect
used

Tom

contdcts in accordance with IEC 62899-202-4 can-be used. A metallic grip can also be

and i

The

mechlanical deformations. For the exact electrical resistance measurement, both electrodg

the s
cond
tape
each

6.5

6.5.1

In orgler to measure resistance change due to mechanical deformation of e-textile, eleq
resist

For a specimen that has too little variation to be detected'by a two-wire method wi
ical resistance measurement device being used in thectest, the four-wire method sh
to eliminate contact-wire and lead-wire resistance.

easure the variation of resistance of conductive fabric of e-textile, a grip with eleg

plectrical resistance of conductivesyarns of e-textile can be measured in-situ d
pecimen shall be held as tightly as possible using grips. For e-textile specimens
ictive yarn, which is not strong enough to be gripped tightly by the electrodes, a

pr conducting paste with.a-lower resistance than the conductive yarn may be coat
end of the electrodes of the e-textile in accordance with EN 16812:2016.

Determination(f the electrical properties

General

ance shall be collected in real time while the bending motion cycles are in progress

6.5.2

pasure the variation of resistance, either a two-wire or a four-wire measurement can be

h the
Bl be

trical
ised,

[s surface shall be coated with conductive<materials such as gold, silver and copper in
order|to reduce the contact resistance.

uring
es of

with
metal
bd on

trical

(i ist f e-textile witl Jucti m

Linear resistance (R;) shall be measured to test e-textiles made of conductive yarn. The initial
value (R, o) and the relative ratio of resistance change (AR, / R, ) of electrical resistance shall

be re

ported, as shown in Formula (1):

AR, Ry —Rpp
Rro Rro

(1)
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where

AR; is the change in the electrical linear resistance;

Ry is the linear resistance under mechanical test;

R o is the initial linear resistance before mechanical test.

6.5.3 Average, standard deviation, and effective variation of resistance

20000

15 000 Straight

10 000 ‘

5000 |

Resistance (Q)

0 4
Bent

-5000

4
4

0 5 10 15 20 25 30
Cycle (#)
IEC

Figure 6 — Example of a graph of resistance variation from a bending test

The measurement condition shall be decided by ¢hoosing the speed among 10 cpm, 3Q cpm
and 80 cpm, the bending angle among 45°, 90%and 135°, and the number of bending qgycles
amor|g category |, Il and Ill, which are described,in Table 2 and Table 3. Figure 6 demonsf{rates
the exkemplary measurement result of the change in resistance along the test.

In orgler to verify whether the resistance’change remains stable during the cycles of behding
test, the average and standard deyiation of Ryen: and Rgyraignt Shall be presented. In addition,

effecfive variation of Ry, and effective variation of Ry ,ignt considering the influence ¢f the
standard deviation according-terthe bent/straight resistance ratio shall be indicated.

e Rl average of resistance in bent state.

* oyent - Standard deyiation of resistance in bent state.

*  Ryyaight - average of resistance in straight state.

*  olraigne - Standard deviation of resistance in straight state.

Roent “oReRomamgm—values-should-becalculated-using Formula{2)——

R _ Rbent,1 +Rbent,2 oot Rbent,n R _ Rstraight,1 +Rstraight,Z oot Rstraight,n (2)
bent — n » fstraight — N

It shall be shown in the following equations that the resistance has a stable and repeatable
value in the bent and straight states along the bending cycles.

e Resistance in bent state: Ryt =Rpent T0pent [Q]

* Resistance in straight state: Rgiraignt =Rstraight £ Ostraight [Q]
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It can be evaluated that the smaller the values of oot @nd ogyraignt, the more stable the device

is. However, the absolute value of bent/straight resistance is varied depending on the type of
e-textile, and the influence on oy, and ogyignt is different depending on the difference of

bent/straight resistance. Effective variation of Ryent @and Rgypaignt Can be presented to introduce
a fair criterion for e-textiles with different bent/straight resistance ratio.

Ppent- €ffective variation of Ryg

Pstraight: €ffective variation of R

straight

Poent = — x100(%)
Rbent — straight

Ostraight
Pstraight = X100(%)

Rbent _Rstraight

Exanjples of test results are shown in Annex A.

7 Test report

The report shall include the following items:

a)
b)

c)
d)
e)
)
g)
h)

t

- T S5 T 0w

QO =

e date of this document;

ecimen identification (including specimen size, initial value of electrical resist
ecimen material);
nding angle;
mber of bending cycles, category;
nding rate;
imal value of electrical resistance;

al-time measurement of change of resistance according to bending cycles;
erage, standard'‘deviation, and effective variation of resistance;

thickness of the.e-textile;

O Q

y deviatieh from this document;
te oftest;
hér remarks and observations (i.e. optional images of the e-textile after the test).

(3)

(4)

Ance,
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Annex A
(informative)

Example of test results

A.1 Knitted e-textile specimen

A textile-type strain sensor shall be made of the fabric with conductive fibre yarns by knitting

method. The structure and specimen identifications are as follows:

Clamp.

200

Wale direction

IEC

Figure A.1 — Part of knitted e-textile and schematic of
bent specimen holder loaded with the sleeve-type e-textile

A.2 | Measurement example

a) Specimen identification

o | Effective specimen length: 200 mm

e | Specimen circumference: 270 mm

o [ Initial value of electrical resistance: 592,90 Q

o [ Specimen.material: knitted fabric with polyester yarn
b) Bgending angle: 90°

c¢) Numberof cycles: 100 cycles, category |

d) Bgnding rate: 10 cpm

Dimensions inmilli

metres

e) Final value of the electrical resistance: 692,82 Q;

f) Real-time measurement of change of resistance according to bending cycles: see

Figure A.2.
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900
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4501
300
150 4
U TOO 200 300 400 500 60

Resistance (Q)

0

U
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Figure A.2 — Real-time measurement of resistance of knitted e-textile at 40 cpm

g) Ayerage, standard deviation, and effective variation of resistance are as)follows:

Rbent1 +RbentZ +eeet Rbent
Roent = " — 39,80

" [Q]

Retrai + Retrai +- 4 Ratrai
straight,1 straight,2 straight,n
Rstraight = =732,62

" [Q]

¢ | Resistance in bent state: Ryont =Rpent 0pent = 33:8013,92 [Q]

* [ Resistance in straight state: Rgyaignt = Rstraight T0straight = 732,62+33,06 [Q]

¢ | Effective variation of R
148,91
2286,51+-7552,04

0
Rop = bent____x100=
Rbent — straight

x100 =0,57(%)

o | Effective variation of R4

Ostraight <100 305,86

R =
|2286,51-7552,04|

off * Pstraight =

x100 = 4,77(%)

Rbent —Rstraight

h) Thickness of specimen: 0,62 mm

A.3 [ Measurement example

a) Specimen identification

o | Effective specimen length: 200 mm

e | "Specimen circumference: 270 mm

o Initial value of electrical resistance: 592,90 Q
e Specimen material: knitted fabric
b) Bending angle: 90°
c) Number of cycles: 100 cycles, category |
d) Bending rate: 30 cpm
e) Final value of the electrical resistance: 688,04 Q
f) Real-time measurement of change of resistance according to bending cycles: see Figure A.3.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bfbdadc581d62450d8dd069cf18748c5

- 16 - IEC 63203-204-2:2025 © IEC 2025

900

750 1
@ 600
8 450+
S
®
@ 300-
2

1501

0L : : : ; ;
0 70 80 T20 160 200
Time (s)

IEC

Figure A.3 — Real-time measurement of resistance of knitted e-textile at,30 cpm
g) Ayerage, standard deviation, and effective variation of resistance are as)follows:
o| Average: Ro = 40,36 [Q] / Ryyrecheq = 728,40 [Q]

e | Standard deviation: opgn; = 1,27 [Q] / ogtraignt = 37,79 [Q]

* | Effective variation of resistance: pyent = 0,18 (%) /' psifaight = 5,49 (%)

h) Thickness of specimen: 0,62 mm

A.4 | Measurement example

a) Specimen identification
o [ Specimen length: 200 mm
o [ Initial value of electrical resistance725,60 Q
e | Specimen material: knitted fabric
Bending angle: 45°
Npmber of cycles: 100 cyclés; category |
d) Bending rate: 30 cpm
Final value of the electrical resistance: 624,90 Q
Real-time measurement of change of resistance according to bending cycles: see Figure A.4:

900

750 +

a1 T

0

Resistance | (Q)

0 40 80 120 160 200

Time (s)
IEC

Figure A.4 — Real-time measurement of resistance of knitted e-textile at 30 cpm
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g) Average, standard deviation, and effective variation of resistance are as follows:

o Average: Ry = 86,00 [Q] / Ryoeheq = 710,90 [Q]

» Standard deviation: open = 2,36 [Q] / ogyraight = 18,04 [Q]

» Effective variation of resistance: pyent = 0,38 (%) /' pstraight = 2,89 (%)

h) Thickness of specimen: 0,62 mm

A.5

a) Specimen identification

g) A

B
N
d) Bending rate: 50 cpm
F
R

Measurement

Specimen length: 200 mm

Initial value of electrical resistance: 675,58 Q
Specimen material: knitted fabric

ending angle: 90°

Lmber of cycle: 1 000 cycles, category Il

[nal value of the electrical resistance: 689,89 Q
bal-time measurement of change of resistance according to bending cycles: see Figurn

900

750 1

600 4

450 1

300 1

Resistance (Q)

150+

0

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200
Time (s)
IEC

Figure A.5 — Real-time measured change value of
resistance of knitted e-textile sensor at 50 cpm

beragestandard deviation, and effective variation of resistance are as follows:

Average: Ryent = 49,18 [Q] / Rgyreched = 739,06 [Q]

e A.5.

Standard deviation: apent = 2,08 [Q] [ ogyraignt = 43,371 [(]

Effective variation of resistance: ppent = 0,30 (%) /' pstraight = 6,42 (%)

h) Thickness of specimen: 0,62 mm
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Conductive e-textile

a) Specimen identification

Effective specimen length: 200 mm
Specimen circumference: 270 mm
Initial value of electrical resistance: 5,35 Q

Specimen material: woven fabric

b) Bending angle: 90°

c)

e)

f) Rpal-time measurement of change of resistance according to bending'cycles:
F

g) Ayerage, standard deviation, and effective variation of resistance are as follows:

h)y T

N
d) Bgnding rate: 10 cpm
F

mhber of cveles: 1. 000 cveles Cateaory 1l
J * J ’ J J

inal value of the electrical resistance: 1,4 Q

gure A.6.

900

750 1

600 1

450 1

300 1

Resistance (Q)

150 4

0 100 200~-300 400 500 600
Time (s)

IEC

Figure A.6 — Real-time measured change value of resistance of electrical
interconnection using conductive e-textile embedded in fabric

Average: Roent =.3.98 [Q] / Rgyreched = 5,38 [Q]
Standard deviation: apen = 0,06 [Q] / ogiraignt = 0,12 [Q]
Effectivevariation of resistance: ppgnt = 4,29 (%) /' psiraignt = 8,52 (%)

nicknessof specimen: 0,62 mm

see
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Annex B
(informative)

Strain along the bending

Figure B.1 shows that the specimen is stretched along the bending of the joint by the length of

Al

A

Lo Al
- » \% ,

L=1Lj+Al

_|6

—_ e — — -

a

Figure B.1 — Bending strain betweeh grips

_elongated lengthO AN 10

o length of sample: Ly I

is the bending radius
is the length of specimen (distance between grips)

is the elongated length"at bending of

IEC
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Annex C
(informative)

Example of bending machine
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Annex D

(normative)

Specimen holder

A

h

Y el
A I A
S~ =
B| o0 V
A -
o EA
Yy Y
I -
- > - > oA
Figure D.1 — Blueprint of specimen holderat-top
Table D.1 — Length of blueprint of specimen, holder at top
Type A Type B
mm mm
oa 80+2 11042
b 160+2 145+2
c 255+2 27042
d 30+£2 45+2
e 20+2 20+2
S 35+2 50+2
g 10+2 10+2
h 9542 12542
i 35+2 50+2
aj 10+2 102
k 15+2 15+2
l 9542 12542
A \<o/
S
S A
BN

A
Y

FIN

A

Figure D.2 — Blueprint of specimen holder at front

\i

IEC
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Table D.2 — Length of blueprint of specimen holder at front

Type A Type B
mm mm
da 80+2 1102
ob 102 102
c 11012 95+2
d 40+2 55+2
ge 80+2 1102

Gq

IEC

Figure D.3 — Blueprint of specimen holder at side

Table D.3 — Length of blueprint of specimen holder at side

Figure D.4 — Three-dimensional picture of the specimen holder

2a

Type A Type B
mm mm
80+2 110+£2

IEC
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Annex E
(informative)

Preparation of e-textile test specimen

Figure E.1 shows the flat e-textile to be prepared as a cylindrical specimen by sewing, as shown
in Figure E.2, with the dimension described in Table E.1. A silicone layer covers the specimen
holder as shown in Figure E.3 and the specimen is placed on top of the silicone layer as shown
in Figure E.4.

A
\s)
N
N1
Q
~
\
ol la a2 allla
S \‘9" =

N

Figure E.1 - E-te,&l@e test specimen before sewing

O
Table E.é{-\_ength of e-textile test specimen

R
) Type A Type B

@ : mm mm
C) a 270+2 3702

@ b 230+2 2302

Figure E.2 — E-textile test specimen after sewing
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Figure E.3 — Specimen holder covered with silicone

200 Q
v

- »
- 7|

N

Figure E.4 — E-textile loaded on a specin\Q\ older covered with silicone

N

Dimensions in n%

IEC

netres
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Annex F
(informative)

Specimen holder separated from a dynamic bending machine

/

IEC
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

2025

TECHNOLOGIES ET DISPOSITIFS ELECTRONIQUES PRETS-A-PORTER -

Partie 204-2: Textile électronique — Méthode d’essai pour caractériser la
variation de la résistance électrique lors de I’essai de flexion du genou et

du coude des textiles électroniques
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AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation con
I’ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEC a pour ol
oriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domair
ectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'IEC — entre autres activités — publie des ‘Normes internatid
b Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS)
ides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'l|EC"). Leur élaboration est confiée\a)des comités d’étudd
vaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut).participer. Les organig
ernationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison ave¢RHEC, participent égalemsg
vaux. L’'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale/de Normalisation (ISO), seld
ditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Esible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC inté
t représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

5 Publications de I'IEC se présentent sous la forme de/fecommandations internationales et sont a
nme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous Jes ‘efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qu
ssure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsdg
entuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en“est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

hs le but d’encourager 'uniformité internationalé€,\les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s’engagent, dans t
ure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente’les Publications de I'l[EC dans leurs publications nati
régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes' Publications de I'|EC et toutes publications nationa
ionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

FC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépe
rnissent des services d’évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux marqy
formité de I'lEC. L’IEC n’est responsable d’aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certifi
épendants.

Cune responsabilité netdoit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandg
ompris ses experts patticuliers et les membres de ses comités d’études et des Comités nationaux d¢g
ir tout préjudice cause en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de q
ure que ce soit,‘directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les déj
oulant de la-publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication dg
du crédit gquiflui est accordé.

ttention-est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L’utilisation de publig
drencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

s les utilisateurs doivent s’assurer qu’ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.
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droit de brevet revendlque a cet égard. A la date de publlcatlon du present document, I'lEC n’avait pas regu
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Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
124/299/FDIS 124/306/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I’élaboration de cette Norme internationale est 'anglais.

Ce dpcument a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selgn les
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles|sous
www Jiec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés par
I'IEC |sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/publications.

Une ljste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 63203, publiées sous le titre général Technolpgies
et didpositifs électroniques préts-a-porter, se trouve sur le site web de I'[EC.

Le cogmité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié¢’avant la date de stabilité
indiqyiée sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au docyment
rechdrché. A cette date, le document sera

e rgconduit,
e sUipprimé, ou

e rdviseé.
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TECHNOLOGIES ET DISPOSITIFS ELECTRONIQUES PRETS-A-PORTER -

Partie 204-2: Textile électronique — Méthode d’essai pour caractériser la
variation de la résistance électrique lors de I’essai de flexion du genou et

du coude des textiles électroniques

1 Domaine d’application

La prEgsente partie de I'l|EC 63203 spécifie une méthode d’essai pour les textiles électronjques

(e-te

tiles) permettant de mesurer la variation de la résistance électrique lors de la flexipn de

I"artiqulation du genou et du coude. Elle met en ceuvre une méthode dynamique:’ Le prgsent

document s’applique aux e-textiles.

2 Reéférences normatives

Les documents suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu’ils gonstituent, pour tout ou partie
de lgur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, peule

I’éditi

référence s’applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

ISO 1

ISO §

EN
Déte

3 Tlermes et définitions

Pour

L’1SG
en ng

on citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition du document de

39, Textiles — Atmospheres normales de conditionnement et d’essai
084, Textiles — Détermination de I'épaisseur des textiles et produits textiles

6812:2016, Textiles et produits .textiles — Textiles électriquement conductedrs —
mination de la résistance électrique’linéaire des pistes conductrices

les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s’appliquent.

et 'IEC tiennent-a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre utilisées
rmalisation, eonsultables aux adresses suivantes:

C Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse https://www.electropedia.org/

O Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse https://www.iso.org/obp

3.1

élect

rode

contact entre le fil conducteur de mesure et I’échantillon

[SOU

3.2

RCE: EN 16812:2016, 3.5.]

vitesse de flexion
nombre de cycles de flexion par minute, chaque cycle comprenant une flexion et une extension

Note 1

a l'article: La vitesse de flexion est exprimée en cycles par minute (cpm).
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3.3

Ry

résistance électrique linéaire

résistance électrique par unité de longueur d’une piste

Note 1 a I'article: La résistance électrique est exprimée en ohms par metre (Q/m).

[SOURCE: EN 16812:2016, 3.3 modifié — Ajout de la Note 1 a I’article.]

4 Conditions d’environnement

Les gonditions atmosphériques normales pour le mesurage doivent étre appliquées;‘cgmme
cela ¢st spécifié dans I'I|SO 139.

5 RBréparation de I’éprouvette d’essai

5.1 Généralités

L’éprpuvette pour les essais mécaniques doit étre du e-textile~fabriqué a partir d’un fil
condyicteur ou d’'une étoffe conductrice de forme cylindrique. L’éprouvette doit étre mesurge en
plagant sur un porte-éprouvette un e-textile de forme cylindrique. Un e-textile de type RQande
doit §tre fixé a une étoffe de forme cylindrique.

5.2 | Dimensions de I’éprouvette d’essai

Pour[’'essai de mouvement de flexion mécanique de I'articulation de I’e-textile, une éproyvette
de forme cylindrique doit étre utilisée. Les dimensions de I'éprouvette de forme cylindrique
doivent étre choisies dans le Tableau 1. L’éprouvette doit étre fixée a la forme cylindrigque a
I'aide] de deux colliers, comme cela est représenté a la Figure 3. La longueur effectiye de
I’éprdquvette doit correspondre a la longueur de I’éprouvette comprise entre les bords intéfieurs
des feux colliers (les colliers sont.exclus de la longueur effective de I'éprouvettel). La
circonférence de chacun des deuX)types d’éprouvettes a été définie sur la base fle la
circopférence moyenne d’'un coude et d’'un genou. Le diamétre du porte-éprouvette efst de
80 mm pour le type A (coude)-et-de 110 mm pour le type B (genou).

Tableau 1 — Liste des dimensions de I’éprouvette

Tyge Longltf(:,\ur effective de Diamétre
éprouvette
mm mm
A (coude) 200 + 2 86 +4
B (genou) 200 + 2 118+ 5

L’épaisseur de I'e-textile doit étre mesurée conformément a I'ISO 5084.

6 Méthode et appareillage d’essai

6.1 Généralités

Une éprouvette d’e-textile préparée doit étre placée sur le porte-éprouvette cylindrique comme
cela est indiqué sur la Figure 1, en I'’enveloppant tout autour. Pour mesurer I'e-textile dans des
conditions similaires a celles de la peau, le porte-éprouvette doit étre recouvert de silicone.
L’épaisseur de la couche de silicone est de 3 mm pour le type A et de 4 mm pour le type B. Le
diamétre des éprouvettes a mesurer doit étre choisi de maniére a s’adapter au porte-éprouvette.
Un exemple de préparation de I'éprouvette figure a I'’Annexe D et a I’Annexe E.
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Les deux extrémités de I'’éprouvette doivent étre fixées a I'aide d’un collier pour assurer une
fixation solide. L’éprouvette doit étre fixée correctement de sorte qu’elle ne puisse étre
déplacée de son emplacement lors du mesurage. Lorsque la partie centrale du porte-éprouvette
cylindrique se déplace au cours de la flexion de I'articulation, I’éprouvette entourant le porte-
éprouvette doit étre pliée en méme temps. La propriété électrique de I'e-textile doit étre évaluée
au moyen d’électrodes de connexion électrique.

EEON G

IEC IEC

a) <vue de coté> b) <vue de dessus>

Figure 1 — Schéma du porte-éprouvette et de la fixation de I’éprouvette

6.2 | Appareillage d’essai

6.2.1 Généralités

1%
\ .
Y

IEC

Légende

1 digmetre = coude.(86 + 5) mm, genou (118 £ 5) mm

2 angles deflexion de 45°, 90°, 135°

Figure 2 — Appareil d’essai de flexion

Un appareil d’essai de flexion sert a appliquer un mouvement de flexion répété sur les
éprouvettes. L'angle de flexion, tel qu’il est défini a la Figure 2, doit étre réglable sur la valeur
cible et doit pouvoir varier de 0° a 135°. Des informations détaillées relatives au porte-
éprouvette sont données a I’Annexe D. La Figure D.1 représente une vue de dessus du porte-
éprouvette et le Tableau D.1 en définit les dimensions. La Figure D.2 représente une vue de
face du porte-éprouvette et le Tableau D.2 en définit les dimensions. La Figure D.3 représente
une vue de c6té du porte-éprouvette et le Tableau D.3 en définit les dimensions. La Figure D.4
représente une vue dans I'’espace du porte-éprouvette.

Les colliers doivent avoir la circonférence du porte-éprouvette afin de maintenir parfaitement
I’éprouvette cylindrique, comme cela est représenté a la Figure 3. Le porte-éprouvette et les
colliers doivent étre propres et lisses afin d’éviter tout dommage mécanique sur les éprouvettes.
Le porte-éprouvette doit étre fabriqué en matériaux isolants tels que les matériaux a base de
résine, le polycarbonate, le polyamide moulé d’une piéce ou le papier.
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La partie centrale du porte-éprouvette doit reproduire le mouvement de flexion alternatif tandis
que les deux extrémités de I'éprouvette sont stationnaires/fixes. Un exemple de machine a
cintrer sur laquelle le porte-éprouvette est fixé est présenté a ’Annexe C. Un exemple de
machine a cintrer avec le porte-éprouvette détaché est présenté a ’Annexe F.

L'éprouvette peut étre positionnée dans les deux directions (dans le sens des rangées ou des
colonnes de mailles pour les éprouvettes tricotées, dans le sens de la chaine ou de la trame
pour les éprouvettes tissées), mais il convient de spécifier dans les résultats I'orientation
retenue.

Une déformation par flexion qui entraine un étirement doit étre appliquée a I’éprouvette, comme

cela ¢st expliqué a ’Annexe B.

6.2.2

Lorsg

textile¢, et que la fibre ou I'étoffe conductrice est incorporée au milieu, I'éprouvette doi

prépa

L'éto
I’éprd

a la Figure 4. Dans le cas ‘d’un tricotage tubulaire utilisant partiellement un fil condu
comme cela est représenté a la Figure A.1, le fil conducteur doit étre positionné au cenfre du
cétér]:?xtérieur de l'éprouvette, au-dessus de l'articulation, a un endroit ou la flexio

maxi

Lors
que |

plusi¢urséprouvettes.

N,

Figure 3 — Exemple d’essai de flexion.a I’aide d’un appareil

Préparation des éprouvettes d’e-textile.constituées de fibres et d’étoffes
conductrices

u'une éprouvette d’étoffe cylindrique ‘est fabriquée par tricotage, tissage ou tout

rée comme suit:

ale. Le contact électrique doit étre réalisé conformément a I'EN 16812:2016.

du mouvement de flexion répété, I'éprouvette doit rester centrée longitudinalemen
Es mesurages électriques puissent étre réalisés a I'identique lors de la comparais

autre
étre

fe conductrice soumise a la-flexion doit étre positionnée au centre du coté extérieur de
uvette, au-dessus de I'articdlation, dans la direction longitudinale, comme cela est infiqué

cteur,

n est

it afin

bn de

~ N

a) <vue de coté> b) <vue de dessus>

Figure 4 — E-textile intégré dans I’éprouvette
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6.2.3 Préparation des éprouvettes e-textile avec des dispositifs de type bande

Lorsqu’un dispositif de type bande est fixé a une étoffe cylindrique, une éprouvette doit étre
préparée comme suit:

Le dispositif de type bande soumis a la flexion doit étre centré dans la direction longitudinale
de I'éprouvette cylindrique et étre positionné sur le cbté extérieur de I'éprouvette dans la
direction longitudinale, comme cela est représenté a la Figure 5.

Lorsqu’un dispositif de type bande est fixé a une étoffe cylindrique, un adhésif pour textiles ou
la couture doit étre utilisé comme moyen de fixation. En cas de fixation par couture, la totalité
du bdrd du disposiiif de type bande doit €fre cousue. Lorsqu un adhesif est ulilisé, folte la
surfafe du dispositif de type bande doit étre fixée sur I’étoffe a I'aide de cet adhésif.

Les dontacts électriques doivent étre réalisés conformément a 'EN 16812:2016¢

ﬁ Zone de mesure

I W— (O

a) <vue de cotée> b) <vue de dessus>

Figure 5 — Dispositif de type bande fixé sur I’éprouvette

6.3 | Procédure d’essai
La prpcédure d’essai est la suivante.

a) Lléprouvette doit étre placée surwn porte-éprouvette cylindrique de la méme maniére gu’un
vétement, et les extrémités doivent étre serrées fermement. L'éprouvette doit étre répartie
uIiformément sur le porte-éprouvette, elle doit étre fixée et ne doit pas étre concentrde sur
un coté.

b) DEgfinir 'angle de flexion a répéter et vérifier par une manceuvre manuelle si I’éprouvette est

plie¢e conformémenta la flexion du porte-éprouvette.

c) Dgterminer 'angle’comme un angle de flexion approprié et mesurer la résistance élec{rique
infitiale de I'’éprouvette avant I’essai de flexion. Commencer les mouvements de flexion
rgpétés.

d) Mesurer-la résistance électrique en temps réel pendant que l'opération de flexioh est
r

Pour les essais mécaniques de 'e-textile, I'angle de flexion et la vitesse de flexion d’un cycle
de flexion/extension (cpm) doivent étre sélectionnés a partir d’'une combinaison de paramétres
figurant dans le Tableau 2.

Tableau 2 - Combinaison de paramétres de mesure

Type Diargitrr;)euil’:t?:rte- Angle de flexion Viftle:esxsignde
mm °(degreé) cpm

A 865 45,90, 135 10, 30, 50

B 1185 45, 90, 135 10, 30, 50



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=bfbdadc581d62450d8dd069cf18748c5

IEC 63203-204-2:2025 © IEC 2025 - 37 -

Trois catégories sont spécifiées dans le Tableau 3 en ce qui concerne le nombre de cycles de
flexion. La catégorie | s’applique lorsque le nombre de cycles de flexion est inférieur ou égal a
100, la catégorie Il s’applique lorsque le nombre de cycles de flexion est supérieur a 100 et
inférieur a 1000, et la catégorie Il s’applique lorsque le nombre de cycles de flexion est
supérieur ou égal a 1000.

Tableau 3 — Catégories du nombre de cycles de flexion

Catégorie Nombre de cycles de flexion

| <100

Ll 100 1000

I =1 000

6.4 | Mesurage

La vdriation de la résistance électrique d’'un e-textile doit étre mesurée ayvant, pendant et gpres
I’essqi de flexion cyclique. La résistance électrique de I'e-textile doit &tre’ mesurée sur place,
lors des déformations mécaniques.

réaligé. Lorsqu’il s’agit d’'une éprouvette dont la variation est trop faible pour étre détectée par
la mdthode bifilaire avec le dispositif de mesure de la résistance électrique utilisé pour I'gssai,
la mdthode tétrafilaire doit étre utilisée de fagon a éliminér la résistance des fils de contact et
des fils conducteurs.

Pour|déterminer la variation de la résistance, un mesurage & deux ou a quatre fils pet{ étre

Pour|mesurer la variation de la résistance de I'étoffe conductrice de I'e-textile, un collier|avec
des dontacts électriques conforme a I'lEC 62899-202-4 peut étre utilisé. Un collier métallique
peut €galement étre utilisé et sa surface dojt‘étre recouverte de matériaux conducteurs tels que
I’or, llargent et le cuivre afin de réduire la-¥ésistance de contact.

La répgistance électrique des fils conducteurs de I'e-textile peut &étre mesurée sur place, lors des
déformations mécaniques. Pourimesurer avec exactitude la résistance électrique, les|deux
électrodes de I’éprouvette dojvent étre maintenues aussi fermement que possible a l'aifle de
colliefs. Pour les éprouvettes_d’e-textile avec un fil conducteur qui n’est pas assez solide pour
étre dqaisi fermement par les €lectrodes, un ruban métallique ou une pate conductrice ayant une
résisfance inférieure a~celle du fil conducteur peut étre déposé(e) a chaque extrémit¢ des
électrodes de I'e-textile‘conformément a ’'EN 16812:2016.

6.5 | Détermination des propriétés électriques

6.5.1 Généralités

Pour|lé.nfesurage de la variation de résistance due a la déformation mécanique de I'e-tgxtile,
la résistance électrique doit étre déterminée en temps réel pendant les cycles de mouvements
de flexion.

6.5.2 Résistance linéaire de I’e-textile avec fil conducteur

La résistance linéaire (R;) doit étre mesurée pour soumettre a I'essai les e-textiles constitués
de fils conducteurs. La valeur initiale (R, () et le rapport relatif de variation de la résistance
(AR, / R ) de la resistance électrique doivent étre consignés, comme l'indique la Formule (1):

AR, Ry -Rpp
Rro Rro

(1)
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ou

AR, est la variation de la résistance électrique linéaire;

R est la résistance linéaire sous essai mécanique;

Ry o est la résistance linéaire initiale avant I'essai mécanique.

6.5.3 Moyenne, écart type et variation effective de la résistance

20000
15 000 Straight
a \
o 10000 4 ‘
Q J
c
8
@ 5000 4 |
0]
© :
0 1 : ' -
Bent
-5000 - - - - - —r
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
Cycle (#) EC
Anglais Francais
resisfance résistance
straight en extension
bent fléchi
cyclg (#) nombres de cycles

Figure 6 —Exemple de graphique de la variation
de la-résistance lors d’un essai de flexion

Les gonditions de mesure, doivent étre déterminées en choisissant la vitesse entre 10|cpm,
30 cgm et 50 cpm, I'angle de flexion entre 45°, 90° et 135° et le nombre de cycles de flexion
dans|les catégories(lIl et Ill, comme cela est indiqué dans le Tableau 2 et le Tableau|3. La
Figurp 6 présente'un exemple de résultat de mesure de la variation de la résistance tout au
long ¢le I'essais

Afin de vérifier si la variation de résistance demeure stable pendant les cycles d’essai de flexion,
la mqyenne et I'écart-type de Rygni €t Rgyraignt doivent étre déterminés. En outre, la varjation

effecliVve de Ry,g,; €T 1@ vartation effective de Rg;,ign; €N Prenant en consideration 1 nfluence de
I’écart type en fonction du rapport de résistance flexion/extension, doivent étre indiquées.

®  Ryent - moyenne de la résistance en flexion.

*  opent . €cart-type de la résistance en flexion.

e Rsraight : moyenne de la résistance en extension.

® Ogiraight . écart-type de la résistance en extension.
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Il con

vient de calculer les valeurs Ryen; €t Bstraight & I'aide de la Formule (2):

Rbent,1 +Rbent,2 et Rbent,n - Rstraight,1 +Rstraight,2 oot Rstraight,n

, Rstraight =
n n

Roent =

(2)

Les équations suivantes doivent indiquer que la résistance a une valeur stable et reproductible
en flexion et en extension durant les cycles de flexion.

[ R;O;Otallbc CTl f:CI\;UII. Rbent —Ir\‘bentiUbent [Q]

e Rpsistance en extension: Rstraight =Rstraight T Ostraight [Q]

Il estjpossible de déterminer que plus la valeur de o €t 1a valeur de g 4ignt SONt faibles
le didpositif est stable. Cependant, la valeur absolue de la résistance a ja.flexion/exte

varie
de la

déter
de ré

Des ¢xemples de résultats d’essais sont présentés a I’Annexe A.

Le ra

a) la
b) Ti
E

dtraignt: variation effective de R

en fonction du type d’e-textile, et I'influence sur oyt €t ogir4ignt €st-différente en for
résistance (flexion ou extension). La variation effective de Rggpy €t Rgyraignt PEU

minée pour introduire un critére équitable pour les e-textiles présentant différents rap
sistance a la flexion/extension.

ent- Variation effective de Ry

straight

Poent = =020t 5100(%)
Rbent _Rstraight

Ostraight
Pstraight = X100(%)
Rbent _Rstraight

apport d’essai

pport doit comporter les éléments suivants:

date du présent document;

dentification de I'éprouvette (y compris les dimensions de I'éprouvette, la valeur initia
résistance électrique, le matériau de I’éprouvette);

plus

hsion
ction

étre
ports

(3)

(4)

le de

c) I’'angle deflexion;

d) le
e) la
f) la

nombre de cycles de flexion, la catégorie;
vitesse de flexion;
valeur finale de la résistance électrique;

g) le mesurage en temps réel de la variation de la résistance en fonction des cycles de flexion;

h) la

moyenne, I'écart type et la variation effective de la résistance;

i) I'épaisseur de I'e-textile;

j) tout écart par rapport au présent document;

k) la

date d’essai;

I) éventuellement, d’autres remarques et observations (par exemple, des images de I'e-textile
apres l'essai).
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Annexe A
(informative)

Exemple de résultats d’essais

A.1 Eprouvette de textile électronique tricoté

Un capteur de déformation en textile doit étre fabriqué a partir d’'une étoffe comportant des fils
de fibres conductrices par la méthode du tricotage. La structure et les éléments d’identification

de I'éprouvette sont les suivants.
P

Dimensions_enymillimétres

Dispositif de
sefrage

Sens des colonnes de mailles

IEC

Figure A.1 — Partie de I’e-textile‘tricoté et schéma du porte-éprouvette
fléchi chargé de:I’e-textile de type manchon

A.2 | Exemple de mesure

a) ldentification de I'éprouvette

e | Longueur effective de I’éprouvette: 200 mm

o | Circonférence de t'éprouvette: 270 mm

e | Valeur initiale-de la résistance électrique: 592,90 Q

o [ Matériati/de I'éprouvette: étoffe tricotée avec du fil de polyester
b) Apgle dexflexion: 90°

c¢) Npmbre de cycles: 100 cycles, catégorie |

d) V tUDDC dc ﬂc)\;un. 10 o
e) Valeur finale de la résistance électrique: 692,82 Q

f) Mesurage en temps réel de la variation de la résistance selon le nombre de cycles de
flexion: voir Figure A.2.
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g)

h)

900
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Résistance (Q)
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U
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Figure A.2 — Mesurage en temps réel de la résistance d’un e-textile tricoté.a 10 cpm

La moyenne, I'écart type et la variation effective de la résistance sont calctlés commg
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Epaisseur de I'éprouvette: 0,62 mm

A.3 | Exemple:de mesure

a)

Identification de I’éprouvette

o | Longueur effective de I'éprouvette: 200 mm

x100 = 4,77 (%)

° Cuconférence-de l'dnrouvette- 270 mm
H Hefeh &8—+-8pFot-B8+He-—~— 1A

Valeur initiale de la résistance électrique: 592,90 Q

Matériau de I’éprouvette: étoffe tricotée

Angle de flexion: 90°

Nombre de cycles: 100 cycles, catégorie |

Vitesse de flexion: 30 cpm

Valeur finale de la résistance électrique: 688,04 Q

suit:

Mesurage en temps réel de la variation de la résistance selon le nombre de cycles de

flexion: voir Figure A.3.
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Figure A.3 — Mesurage en temps réel de la résistance d’un e-textile tricoté.a 30 cpm

g) L& moyenne, I'écart type et la variation effective de la résistance sont calculés commae suit:

o| Moyenne: Roent = 40,36 [Q] / Rstreched = 728,40 [Q]
o| Ecart-type: %bent = 1 27 [Q]/ 7Straight = 37 79 [Q]

o| Variation effective de la résistance: Pbent = 0,18 (%) ¢ “Lstraight = 5 49 (%)

h) Epaisseur de I’éprouvette: 0,62 mm

A.4 | Exemple de mesure

a) ldentification de I'éprouvette
e | Longueur de I’éprouvette: 200 mm

e | Valeur initiale de la résistance électrique: 725,60 Q

Matériau de I’éprouvette: étoffe tricotée

b) Apgle de flexion: 45°
c) Npmbre de cycles: 100 cycles, catégorie |
d) Vi|tesse de flexion: 30vcpm
e) Valeur finale de la(resistance électrique: 624,90 Q
f) Mfsurage en temps réel de la variation de la résistance selon le nombre de cycl¢s de
flgxion: voirkigure A.4:
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Figure A.4 — Mesurage en temps réel de la résistance d’un e-textile tricoté a 30 cpm
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